

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES DEMORE, DISTRICT DIRECTOR,
SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT OF IMMIGRATION
AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG JOON KIM,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CITIZENS
AND IMMIGRANTS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE,
CAMBODIAN ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
HMONG NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, INC.,
NATIONAL COALITION FOR HAITIAN
RIGHTS, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA,
ORGANIZATION OF CHINESE AMERICANS,
THE SIKH COALITION, AMERICAN
IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
FLORENCE IMMIGRANT AND REFUGEE RIGHTS
PROJECT, FLORIDA IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY
CENTER, AND NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER, SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NANCY MORAWETZ

Counsel of Record

WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.

161 Avenue of the Americas,
4th Floor

New York, NY 10013
(212) 998-6430

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Mandatory detention impinges on the fundamental liberty interests of those detained and their families, imposing burdens on people who do not pose a flight risk or danger and pressuring those detained to abandon meritorious claims to relief	5
II. The liberty interests of lawful permanent residents are not diminished by a charge of removability	10
A. Some people detained under § 1226(c) are found to be citizens	10
B. Some people detained under § 1226(c) show that their convictions have been misclassified and that they are not deportable	12
C. Some people detained under § 1226(c) do not have “convictions” as defined in the Immigration and Nationality Act or are eligible for post-conviction relief in their criminal cases	14
D. Some people detained under § 1226(c) qualify for cancellation of removal or relief under former § 1182(c)	16
E. Some people detained under § 1226(c) qualify for relief from persecution	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Detention impairs the liberty interest in being able to adequately defend against deportation	20
IV. Mandatory detention under § 1226(c) is lengthy, and hearings assessing the applicability of § 1226(c) do not represent an adequate alternative to individualized bond determinations	23
A. Mandatory detention is neither brief nor determinate in duration because adjudication of claims to relief takes considerable time	23
B. Hearings addressing the applicability of § 1226(c) are an inadequate mechanism to redress the statute’s broad reach	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Alexander v. INS</i> , No. Civ. 96-147-P-C, 1997 WL 97114 (D. Me. Feb. 27, 1997)	11
<i>Amaye v. Elwood</i> , 01-CV-2177, 2002 WL 1747540 (M.D. Pa. June 17, 2002).....	24
<i>In re Bahta</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1381 (BIA 2000)	26
<i>Baldio v. United States</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Minn. 2001).....	24
<i>Baltazar v. Fasano</i> , No. 99-CV-380, slip op. (S.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 1999)	24
<i>Belgrave v. Greene</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18648 (D. Colo. Dec. 5, 2000)	24
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998)	22
<i>Chanthanounsy v. Cumberland County Sheriff</i> , 02-CV-71, 2002 WL 1477170 (D. Me. July 9, 2002)	24, 29
<i>Chowdhury v. INS</i> , 249 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Chukwuezi v. Reno</i> , Civ. A. No. 3: CV-99-2020, 2000 WL 1372883 (M.D. Pa. May 16, 2000).....	24, 26
<i>In re Devison-Charles</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1362 (BIA 2000).....	15, 26
<i>Fierro v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Forbes v. Perryman</i> , No. 02 C 4254, 2002 WL 31236415 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2002)	18
<i>Gill v. Ashcroft</i> , No. 01 C 9789, 2002 WL 1163729 (N.D. Ill. May 31, 2002).....	29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	15, 16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Jordan v. DeJorge</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Joseph</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 799 (BIA 1999)	27, 28
<i>Kahn v. Perryman</i> , No. 00 C 3398, 2000 WL 1053962 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2000).....	24
<i>Lopez-Elias v. Reno</i> , 209 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>In re Lopez-Meza</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1188 (BIA 2000)	26
<i>Lujan-Armendariz v. INS</i> , 222 F.3d 728 (9th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Mamedov v. Reno</i> , 00 Civ. 0442, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10540 (S.D.N.Y. July 28, 2000).....	26
<i>In re Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581, 584 (BIA 1978)	16
<i>Moussa v. INS</i> , 302 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Ng v. Demore</i> , No. C-01-20095, slip. op. (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2001).....	24
<i>Okeke v. Pasquarell</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	17
<i>In re Olivares-Martinez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 148 (BIA 2001).....	26
<i>Peralta-Veras v. Ashcroft</i> , No. CV 02-1840, 2002 WL 1267998 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2002)	24
<i>In Re Perez</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1325 (BIA 2000).....	26
<i>In re Puente</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1006 (BIA 1999)	26
<i>In re Ramos</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2002)	9
<i>In re Rodriguez-Ruiz</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1378 (BIA 2000).....	15, 26
<i>In re Rojas</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)	28
<i>Roman v. Ashcroft</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 808 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Said v. Eddy</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 937 (D. Alaska 2000)	11
<i>Serrano v. Estrada</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 714 (N.D. Tex. 2002).....	7, 24, 26
<i>In re Santos-Lopez</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 419 (BIA 2002).....	13
<i>In re Small</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 448 (BIA 2002)	26
<i>Solorzano-Patlan v. INS</i> , 207 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2000).....	12, 21
<i>Steele v. Blackman</i> , 236 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Tiv v. Reno</i> , No. 99 C 872, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2170 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 23, 2000).....	24
<i>In re Torres-Varela</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 78 (BIA 2001)	13, 26
<i>Thomas v. Reno</i> , No. 00-3493, slip op. (D.N.J. Oct. 11, 2001).....	28
<i>United States v. Chapa-Garza</i> , 243 F.3d 921 (5th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Castellanos</i> , 287 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Ponce-Casalez</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D.R.I. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Rivera-Sanchez</i> , 247 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>United States v. Villanueva-Garcia</i> , 216 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Valansi v. Reno</i> , 278 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Van Eeton v. Beebe</i> , 49 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (D. Or. 1999).....	11
<i>Vang v. Ashcroft</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	13
<i>Wedderburn v. INS</i> , 215 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>In re West</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 1405 (BIA 2000)	6
<i>Williams v. INS</i> , C.A. No. 01-043, 2001 WL 1136099 (D.R.I. Aug. 7, 2001)	25
<i>Yacoub v. Elwood</i> , No. 01-0809, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12122 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2002)	24
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002).....	27
<i>Yanez v. Holder</i> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 485 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 687 (2001).....	29

STATUTES:

FEDERAL STATUTES

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i>	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20).....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(A), (G), (K)(i), (M)(i), (Q), (R), (S), (T)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(B), (C), (D), (E), (F), (H), (I), (J), (K)(ii), (K)(iii), (L), (M)(ii), (N), (O), (P)	13
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(F) and (G)	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A).....	14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1158	18
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i), (A)(ii), (A)(iii), (B), (C), (D).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(ii).....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i).....	14
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	16
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(4)(A)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	18, 19
8 U.S.C. § 1401(g).....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1431	11
8 U.S.C. § 1432 (repealed 2000).....	11
 STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Penal Code § 1016.5	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-1j	15
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.172(c)(8).....	15
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 278, § 29D	15
Ohio Rev. Code § 2943.031	15
Or. Rev. Stat. § 135.385(2)(d)	15
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. art. 26.13(a)(4)	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 10.40.200.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
REGULATIONS:	
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(p)	10
8 C.F.R. § 3.1(g)	27
8 C.F.R. §§ 208.16-18.....	18
8 C.F.R. § 240.10(a)(4).....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Elizabeth Amon, <i>INS Fails to See the Light</i> , Nat'l L.J., Mar. 5, 2001 at A1	20
Brett Barrouquere, <i>Seeking a “Second Chance”</i> : 32- year U.S. Resident Fights His Deportation, Advo- cate (Baton Rouge), Aug. 13, 2001, at 1B.....	8
Jody A. Benjamin, <i>'96 Reform Law Lets INS Cast a Wide Net</i> , Sun-Sentinel, Apr. 22, 2001, at 1A	7, 9
<i>Birth Announcements</i> , Anchorage Daily News, Dec. 24, 1999, at 4C	8
Lisa Demer, <i>INS Ends Woman’s Jail Ordeal</i> , Anchorage Daily News, Nov. 24, 1999, at 1A.....	8
Susan Gilmore, <i>Mother Won’t be Deported After All: '92 Conviction Had Left Her in Limbo</i> , Seattle Times, Aug. 7, 2002, at A1	8
Don Hamilton, <i>Immigration Judge Decides Against Deporting Ex-Marine</i> , Oregonian, Sept. 21, 1999, at E1	11
Dave Harmon, <i>After a Brush with the Law, Some Legal Immigrants Face Deportation</i> , Austin American-Statesman, Jan. 16, 2000, at A1.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>INS Detention Facilities, available at www.ins.us doj.gov/graphics/fieldoffices/detention/INSDetent ion.htm (last visited Oct. 22, 2002)</i>	20
Immigration and Naturalization Service, Detention Operation Manual: Access to Legal Materials, at 3, Attachment A, Sept. 20, 2000	22
Anthony Lewis, <i>Is this America?</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 1999, at A29	8
Patrick J. McDonnell, <i>Report Finds Mixed-Status Citizenship in Many Families</i> , L.A. Times, June 28, 1999, at B1	4
<i>Man Fights to Stay in U.S. After a Drug Conviction</i> , Roanoke Times & World News, Aug. 5, 2001, at B1	8
Steve Orr, <i>Local Lock-Up Plays Global Role</i> , Roch- ester Democrat and Chronicle, Jul. 21, 2002, at 6A	7
Maro Robbins, <i>Requests for Bond Denied by Court</i> , San Antonio Express-News, Jan. 20, 2000 at 3B.....	17
Julie Sullivan, <i>Illegal Immigrants are Dumped into a Secretive Prison Network Driven by Ineptness and Severe Immigration Reforms</i> , Sunday Ore- gonian, Dec. 10, 2000, at A1.....	20, 21
Lynn Waddell, <i>Court of No Return</i> , Miami Daily Business Review, Apr. 1, 2002, at A6.....	7
